
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, MONDAY, 29TH JULY, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Bethan Adams
01286 679020

BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
(DISTRIBUTED 19/07/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (19)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Aled Ll. Evans Aled Wyn Jones Charles Wyn Jones
Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Berwyn Parry Jones Peredur Jenkins

Paul John Rowlinson Gethin Glyn Williams Vacant Seat x 2

Independent (5)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes Richard Medwyn Hughes
Dewi Wyn Roberts John Pughe Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Vacant Seat

Individual Member (1)

Councillor Sion W. Jones

Lay Member 

Mrs Sharon Warnes

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so they may be considered.

4.  MINUTES   4 - 14

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee, held on 13 June 2019, be signed as a true record. 

5.  GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 15 - 100

To submit, for information, the statutory financial declarations (subject to 
audit) for 2018/19.

6.  GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND 
AUDIT REPORT

101 - 162

To submit:

(i) the report of the Head of Finance
(ii) ISA 260 report of the External Auditors

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 163 - 176

To submit, for information, the report of the Investment Manager on the 
results of the Council’s actual borrowing and investment during the financial 
year that ended 31 March 2019.

8.  REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING 
GROUP

177 - 188

To submit the report of the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 
outlining the feedback from the meeting of the Working Group on 12 July 
2019.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/6/19

Present:  Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Angela Russell (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Alwyn Gruffydd, R. Medwyn Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, Berwyn 
Parry Jones, Dewi Wyn Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, Paul Rowlinson and Gethin Glyn Williams.

Lay Member: Sharon Warnes

Others invited: Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Finance - for items 7-13 on the 
agenda). 

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Dewi Morgan (Assistant 
Head - Revenue and Risk), Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager - for items 7-14 on the 
agenda), Caren Rees Jones (Group Accountant - for items 11-14 on the agenda), Luned Fôn 
Jones (Audit Manager), Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer) and Alan Hughes (Performance 
Audit Leader, Wales Audit Office). 

Apologies: Councillors Aled Ll. Evans and Charles Wyn Jones.

1. CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor John Brynmor Hughes as Chair of the Committee for 
2019/20.

2. VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Angela Russell as Vice-chair of the Committee for 
2019/20.

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 14 
February 2019, a true record.

5. 2019 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

(a) GWYNEDD COUNCIL

The report was presented by the Performance Audit Leader (Wales Audit Office).

Members were guided through the report, which detailed the Wales Audit Office (WAO) and 
Deloitte's audit arrangements for 2019. It was noted that Deloitte would carry out the 
financial audit on behalf of the Auditor General 
[...]
ve confirmation from all schools that the 
current policy was adopted when follow-up work was done by the Internal Audit Service. 

        Employment Status - GwE 

A member drew attention to the fact that GwE, following the audit, had identified eight 
individuals from a sample of 12 where the status of their employment needed to be 
changed.  The member added that there appeared to be a problem, considering the size of 
the sample.  The member enquired whether the Controls Improvement Working Group 
should consider the audit. 

In response, the Head of Finance Department explained that there was a questionnaire on 
HMRC's website to help employers to identify the employment status of individuals as 
employed or self-employed, in accordance with the 'IR35: Countering avoidance in the 
Provision of Personal Services' taxation rules. He elaborated that the questions could be 
interpreted to give different answers and that discussions had been held with GwE. He 
explained that the matter had been addressed by the GwE Joint-Committee with GwE 
officers acting with support from Council officers. He noted that the matter had been 
considered at the appropriate forum. 

A member noted that he was happy that the matter had been addressed at the appropriate 
forum but the Committee needed to receive information after the follow-up work of the 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

Internal Audit Service. In response, the Audit Manager noted that if there would be a lack of 
action, a report would be submitted to the Committee and the matter would be referred to 
the GwE Joint-Committee. 

A member highlighted that an individual's employment status depended on the work done 
and that the rules could be arbitrary and difficult to interpret. A member added that if an 
individual worked for an organisation on a permanent basis, they should be on the payroll. 

Purchasing Equipment Through the School

A member referred to a case where a school had purchased three 
[...]
bution of duties was now 
taking place, and individuals who only had administrator rights had permission to establish 
new contractors on the system for payment. 

In response to an enquiry by a member about choosing a sample, the Audit Manager noted 
that the way in which a sample was chosen varied for audits. She elaborated that in relation 
to the audit in question noting that transactions and invoices were considered, information 
was extracted from the financial ledger and attention was given to trends and substantial 
payments. 

Cyber Security 

A member asked whether the training on Cyber Security was also relevant to members. In 
response, the Audit Manager noted that the Information Technology Service had published 
videos that highlighted the cyber risks to staff on the Council's intranet. The Head of 
Finance Department noted that he was of the opinion that the training on cyber security was 
relevant for members, and that he would look into the matter with a view to offering access 
to the videos.

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

Children - Out-of-County Placements 

In response to a member’s observation, the Audit Manager noted that Social Services 
visited children who were placed out-of-county with care plans, risk assessments and 
support in place. 

She highlighted that the costs of children's placements remained high. The member asked 
about any action being taken to reduce the costs. In response, the Audit Manager noted that 
expenditure on out-of-county placements contributed to the overspend in the Children and 
Supporting Families Department. She elaborated that overspending in this field was not 
unique to Gwynedd. She explained that it had been highlighted, as part of the audit, that the 
field was eligible to be on the Department's risk register, and the Council's corporate risk 
register. She noted that confirmation had been received that the field was now included on 
the risk register. 

Street Enforcement

A member no
[...]
0k) of their underspend, and to move (£392k) which is the sum above 
(£100k), to be used to support the departments that have overspent in 
2018/19.

 On Corporate budgets, transfer:
                   - (£19k) related to the Council Tax Premium to a specific reserve to be 

considered for the Housing Strategy.
- (£551k) relating to capital costs to a capital programme fund.
- (£738k) on maintenance to a maintenance reserve. 

 Use (£1,843k) of the net underspend on Corporate budgets to assist the 
departments that have overspent in 2018/19. 

 The remainder of the Corporate underspend (£173k) to the Council’s general 
balances.

1.4 To approve the virements from the specific reserves and provisions as outlined in 
Appendix 3 following a review of reserves and provisions, namely:

 Harvest (£3.931m) from reserves and (£69k) from provisions.

Page 10



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

 Assign £3m to the transformation fund for the Council Plan.
 Transfer £1m to the Council’s General Balances.
 Assign for a one-year period, £262k from the Supporting the Financial 

Strategy Reserve to bridge the funding source relating to liabilities of the 
Pension Fund."

She noted that the Finance Department had produced the 2018/19 statutory financial 
statements before 31 May and that the accounts were being audited by the External 
Auditors.  She confirmed that the accounts would be submitted to the Committee on 29 July, 
following the audit. She elaborated that the whole process of closing the accounts, 
producing the statement and the external audit would be completed by the end of July, 
rather than at the end of September as in previous years. 

Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and make observations. During the 
discussion, the following main points were highlighted:-

 That the overspend of the Children and Supporting Families Department was 
equivalent to approximately 15% of the Department's budget. The Department was 
being praised for 
[...]
5m of savings had been planned in the 2018/19 
Financial Strategy. She highlighted that 73% of the 30 schemes had been realised on time; 
however, slippage had been seen in realising seven schemes. She noted that in general, 
the progress made to realise the 2018/19 savings schemes was acceptable, but that there 
were signs that some delivery difficulties were being highlighted. 

She noted that savings schemes to the value of £6.4 million were in place for 2019/20 
onwards.  She elaborated that the individual schemes would be monitored during the year, 

Page 12



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

but that it was premature to report. She drew attention to the Cabinet's decision notice 
which noted encouraging praise towards realising the savings schemes during the year. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance noted that acceptable progress had been made to realise 
the savings schemes but he noted his concern that unless all savings schemes were 
realised, cuts would have to be made. 

A member referred to the lack of overview of needs across public services with bodies 
operating in silos. 

RESOLVED to accept the report and note the situation and relevant risks in the 
context of the savings overview. 

12. GWYNEDD HARBOURS’ FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19

The Senior Finance Manager submitted the report in the context of the final accounts of 
Gwynedd Harbours for the year 2018/19 in line with the statutory requirements under the 
Harbours Act 1964. It was noted that the accounts included Aberdyfi, Barmouth, 
Porthmadog and Pwllheli harbours.  

It was noted that Gwynedd Harbours, due to its turnover not exceeding £2.5m, was 
considered to be a small local government body. It was explained that completion of a 
statements of accounts form provided by the Wales Audit Office satisfied the statutory 
requirements.

Attention was drawn to the £2,875 underspend at the end of the year, the income heading 
was £38k short, however, jobs had been kept vacant in an attempt to close the income gap. 
It was elaborated that substantial expenditure had been incurred on 'Signage and Notices' 
following a fatal incident on Barmouth Beach.  

It was reported that the accounts would be the subject of an audit by Deloitte, and should 
changes be made post-audit, the amended version would be submitted to the Committee 
meeting on 29 July 2019. 

In response to an observation by a member, the Senior Finance Manager noted that the 
overspend under the heading 'Safety Equipment' derived from essential expenditure 
following the incident on Barmouth beach. The Head of Finance Department added that the 
statement of accounts had been submitted to the Committee, in its governance role, for 
approval. 

RESOLVED:
(i) to accept and approve the information in the appendices, namely - 

 Income and Revenue Expenditure Account 2018/19 - Appendix A; and
 Statements of Accounts form for 2018/19, for audit - Appendix B. 

(ii) to authorise the Chair to sign the statements of accounts form 2018/19.

13. GWYNEDD COUNCIL’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

The Assistant Head - Revenue and Risk set-out the background and context to the report.  

It was noted that the Governance Arrangements Assessment Group had considered the 
Core Principles and Sub-principles in the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework, Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government 2016, and had created a Governance Risk Register. 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Governance Risk Register identified risks in 22 
different governance fields, and noted the controls in place in order to mitigate the risks. 

Attention was drawn to the fact that one governance field had been designated as high risk, 
namely Culture. It was elaborated that an improvement had been seen in this field, but that 

Page 13



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13/06/19

there was further work to do. It was highlighted that the score of four of the risks had 
changed during the 2018/19 year, with the risk scores reduced in al
[...]
032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 
 

Page 162



MEETING:  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE:  29 JULY 2019 

TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 

PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires that a report on the 
results of the Council’s actual treasury management is 
produced. 

RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

AUTHOR:  CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

Executive Summary 

During the 2018/19 financial year the Council's borrowing remained within the limits 
originally set and total interest received on deposits was £330,614 which was above the 
budgeted level of  £130,000. There were no defaults by banks in which the Council had 
deposited money. 

1. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the Council on 
1st March 2011 and the Council fully complies with its requirements.  The Code requires that 
I report on the results of the Council's actual treasury management results in the previous 
financial year against that which was expected. It is considered that the Audit Committee is 
the appropriate body to consider this report.  

This report compares the actual performance for the Financial year 2018/19 against the 
strategy which was established in February 2019 and was approved by the full Council  
on 8 March 2018 and can be accessed at Item 11 on 
https://democratiaeth.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=130&mid=2409&v
er=4&

The report includes: 
 the external and local context; 
 the borrowing requirement and debt management; 
 investment activity;  
 compliance with Prudential Indicators. 

The report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government’s Investment Guidance. 

The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of 
[...]
fy contents on desks and leave a ‘flyer’ to raise staff awareness. Any concerns 
following internal audits are reported to the Senior Statutory Officer. 

7.5 A Member of the Working Group added that it was a matter of culture and not the not 
the responsibility of a specific individual - similar to the previous item in respect of 
Safeguarding. The Assistant Head added that they were working on increasing staff 
awareness and understanding as well as increasing accountability as part of 
scrutinising performance.

7.6 The Assistant Head and the Senior Data Protection Statutory Officer were thanked for 
attending the meeting and explaining the current situation and the continuous work 
in respect of the General Data Protection Regulation.

Page 188


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	Appendix - Statement of Accounts 2018/19 Subject to Audit

	6 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Gwynedd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (Post Audit)
	Appendix 2 - ISA 260 Report

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19
	8 REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/07/19

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/7/19

Present:  Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Angela Russell (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Alwyn Gruffydd, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, Dewi Wyn 
Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, Paul Rowlinson and Gethin Glyn Williams.

Lay Member: Sharon Warnes

Others invited:  Councillors Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Finance - for items 5 - 7 on the 
agenda) and Edgar Owen (Ex-officio Member).

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) Ffion Madog Evans (Senior 
Finance Manager - for items 5 and 6 on the agenda), Sian Pugh (Group Accountant - for items 5 
and 6 on the agenda), Caroline Roberts (Investment Manager - for items 6 and 7 on the agenda), 
Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Investment and Treasury Management Accountant - for items 6 and 
7 on the agenda), Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer) and Ian Howse (Financial Audit 
Engagement Leader, Deloitte - for items 5 and 6 on the agenda).

Apologies: Councillors Aled Ll. Evans, R. Medwyn Hughes, Berwyn Parry Jones and Huw G. 
Wyn Jones. 

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

2. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

3. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee, held on 13 June 
2019, as a true record.

4. GWYNEDD COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

The Senior Finance Manager set out the background and context of the report. Attention 
was drawn to a report submitted to the Committee on 13 June, which presented the end of 
year position in the form of a simple out-turn which summarised the financial situation for 
2018/19, while the Accounts Statement was in standard form for external and governance 
purposes.

It was noted that the Finance Department had produced the 2018/19 statutory financial 
statements, and had released them to Deloitte, the Council's external auditors appointed by 
the Wales Audit Office, before 31 May. It was explained that it had been intended for the 
final accounts to be presented before the Committee at this meeting, following an audit. It 
was noted that, unfortunately, confirmation had recently been received from Deloitte to the 
effect that it had been unable to complete the audit and the External Auditors' ISA260 report 
for presentation at the meeting.  It was confirmed that an extraordinary meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 13 September in order to present the accounts following the 
audit, for the Committee's approval.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/07/19

Members were reminded that the final Harbours accounts had been submitted to the 
Committee on 13 June. It was noted that confirmation had been received from Deloitte that 
there were no amendments to be made to the Harbours accounts following the audit, and 
that there was therefore no need to submit them to the Committee.

The Senior Finance Manager expanded upon the content of the Statement of Accounts. 
She referred to 'Note 15 - Property, Plant and Equipment', noting that Deloitte, as part of the 
audit, had raised a matter concerning the value of Council car parks, and that discussions 
were ongoing between the Property Service and Deloitte to change the value of the car 
parks. Attention was drawn to the recommendation that the Committee accept and note the 
Statement of the Council's Accounts (subject to audit) for 2018/19.

The Head of Finance Department noted that Members had an opportunity to ask questions 
and familiarise themselves with the contents of the final accounts before final approval at 
the extraordinary meeting. He referred to the legal judgement on the McCloud case which 
meant that there would be greater transitional protection for members of public services 
pension schemes. He noted that the Supreme Court had refused the Government's 
application for the right to appeal against the decision. He explained that some employers 
were required to set a reserve liability fund, but due to the fact that Gwynedd Pension Fund 
had predicted actuarial pay inflation in accordance with the case, the Council was not 
required to amend the figures. He noted that there would be extra wording under 'Note 38 - 
Pension Costs' to reflect this.

The Deloitte Financial Audit Engagement Leader noted his appreciation that an 
extraordinary meeting would be held. He explained that the audit was progressing well and 
that there was a few days' work remaining. He apologised that the ISA260 report was not 
ready for submission to this meeting, and that lessons would be learnt in terms of 
completing the work. He noted that they were satisfied with the standard of the accounts, 
and that the issue surrounding the value of Council car parks was a matter of opinion and 
that an understanding would be reached.

The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the Council had completed the final 
accounts, and noted his disappointment that Deloitte had failed to complete the work in 
accordance with the schedule. He expressed his appreciation of the Accounting Team's 
work.  

A member of the Committee reiterated the observations made by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, noting his appreciation of the team's work.

A member drew attention to the recommendation, noting that it would be unwise to vote in 
favour of it as it stood. He enquired about the Council's banking over-indebtedness position. 
He referred to an article in the press regarding North Wales Councils' response to a 
freedom of information request connected to pension fund investments. He elaborated on 
this, noting that Gwynedd Pension Fund money was being invested in companies 
producing weaponry. He noted that this was a moral issue and that he would personally 
avoid investments of this kind. He added that the Council did not appear to make sufficient 
enquiries regarding investments, and that there was a need to take action to ensure that the 
Pension Fund's money was not being invested in companies of this kind.

In response to the above observations, the Head of Finance Department noted the 
following:

 In terms of the recommendation, it was possible that the wording was unfortunate, but 
the recommendation was to accept and note the Statement, subject to the audit. He 
suggested a possible amendment to the wording for the Committee to consider, 
namely "To accept the pre-audit version of the Council's Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19, and to note that the final version would be submitted to the Committee at its 
extraordinary meeting on 13 September 2019."



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/07/19

 That it was a cash-flow issue which was highlighted by the bank over-indebtedness on 
31 March, where the Council was to receive grants to reconcile the situation early in 
April. Had the Council borrowed money, there would have been related costs, and so 
this was the most cost-effective way to fund specific costs.

 That the Council had responded to the press on the pension investments issue. He 
explained that the pool investments included a number of companies, some of whom - 
such as Airbus, Siemens and Volkswagen - undertook a small proportion of their work 
in the defence sector. He emphasised that the Council did not target investments of 
this kind, but with the Pension Fund's asset managers investing across the stock 
market, it was inevitable that some companies would have elements of work involving 
the defence sector. He noted that those who had submitted a Freedom of Information 
request had misled the press in its findings.

The member asked further whether the Council was taking every possible step to prevent 
investments of this kind. In response, the Head of Finance noted that the Pensions 
Committee, in its meeting on 8 November 2018, had approved an Investment Strategy 
Statement which included amended investment principles. He noted that the Pensions 
Committee, at its meeting in the afternoon, would consider allocating 12% of the Pension 
Fund to a low carbon permissive equity fund. He emphasised that it was impossible to 
predict the Pensions Committee's decision, but that there was a clear move towards more 
responsible investment. The member noted that he welcomed the move towards more 
ethical investment. 

A member noted, following the decision on the McCloud legal case and the rejection of the 
Government's appeal, that the Government was looking again at the public services 
pension schemes situation with associated costs of around £4 billion. It was likely that there 
would be implications. In response, the Head of Finance noted that the Governmental 
review was ongoing, and that all Gwynedd Pension Fund employers were fortunate not to 
have to identify reserve liability.

In response to a question by a member regarding payments made to the former Head of 
Highways and Municipal, the Head of Finance noted that a redundancy package had been 
given to the former Head as part of the Council's managerial review. This in turn had 
achieved a considerable amount of financial savings.

RESOLVED to accept the pre-audit version of the Council's Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19, and to note that the final version would be submitted to the Committee at 
its extraordinary meeting on 13 September 2019.

5. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND RELEVANT AUDIT

The Head of Finance submitted the statutory financial statements of the Pension Fund for 
approval by the committee. He expanded upon the content of the Statement of Accounts. 
He made reference to two of the Fund's key strategies, namely the finance strategy 
statement and the investment strategy statement. Attention was drawn to an increase of 
£143 million in the Fund's net assets over the 2018-2019 year, which brought the value of 
the Fund to over £2 billion. 

He noted that the costs of managing investments had been higher during the 2018-19 
financial year as it had been a period of high turnover in companies managing equity assets 
and associated investments, with accompanying costs. He went on to note that this was 
mainly following the transfer of most assets from the Fund's appointed managers, namely 
Fidelity and Veritas, to the Wales Pensions Partnership for joint investment. He noted that, 
in the long term, it was anticipated that the fees would fall and returns, if not improved, 
would be more robust due to the dispersal of investment risk.

The Deloitte Financial Audit Engagement Leader submitted the ISA 260 audit report. He 
noted that the Auditor General intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/07/19

The following main observations were made:
 In terms of the equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) in relation to 

the McCloud case, this was not a material sum when considering the Fund in its 
entirety.  He was therefore satisfied that there was no need to amend any aspect of 
the accounts;

 No misstatements had been corrected in the financial statements;
 Assurance had been received from the external auditors at Carmarthenshire County 

Council, the host authority for the Wales Pension Partnership Joint Committee; and 
there were no matters arising;

 That most of the recommendations raised in previous years had been addressed; 
 That the accounts were of an excellent standard.

A member drew attention to the fact that the Council as an employer contributed £22.4 
million towards the cost of pensions. The member noted that the Fund was healthy and well 
administered. The member enquired as to whether the triennial actuarial valuation reduced 
the Council's contributions as an employer, thus reducing the burden on taxpayers. In 
response, the Head of Finance noted that he was confident that improvements had been 
seen in terms of investments, it having been a positive three-year period without market 
decline. He expanded to note that the situation of the triennial actuarial valuation would be 
confirmed on the day of the annual meeting of the Pensions Fund on 24 October 2019. He 
noted that there was no way to predict the actuary's findings, but that he was hopeful that 
the valuation would lead to equal or lower contributions for the Council as an employer.

A member noted that the income of £14 million on the Fund's assets, which was 0.7% of 
the Fund's value of £2 billion, appeared low at first glance, considering the level of the 
dividend. In response, the Head of Finance explained the increase in the investments' 
capital value had to be considered along with the income from dividends. Expanding on the 
point, he noted that it was possible to invest in vehicles which would yield a high dividend, 
but that the value of the asset on the stock market might not increase. He noted that the 
income, along with the increase in the investments' value, meant an increase of £123 
million, around 7% of the Fund's value, which was quite acceptable for the year.

In response to further enquiries by the member, the Head of Finance noted that asset 
managers were not given instructions about the exact investment, but that the intention was 
to maintain the Fund's value rather than to receive income via dividends for re-investment. 
He explained that investments of this kind were in keeping with the long term business plan, 
in which the value of investments would increase over time.

RESOLVED:
(i)   To approve the Gwynedd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (post-

audit);
(ii) To accept the Deloitte 'ISA260' audit report on behalf of the Auditor General for 

Wales;
(iii) To authorise the Head of Finance Department and the Chair of the Committee to 

sign the “letter of representation” in relation to Gwynedd Pension Fund accounts 
and submit it to the Auditor General for Wales.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19

The Investment Manager submitted the report on the Council's actual Treasury 
Management outcomes during 2018/19, against the strategy established for that financial 
year. She noted that the Council's borrowing activity was within the limits originally set, and 
£330,614 of interest had been received on investments, which was higher than the 
£130,000 within the budget. It was confirmed that none of the banks the Council had used 
for investments had failed to pay.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29/07/19

In response, the Head of Finance noted that the Council had taken advantage of new-found 
freedom in 2018/19 to invest in alternative options such as equity and property funds, which 
had improved return levels.

It was noted that the Investment Manager was commencing a period of flexible retirement, 
and that she would retire from the Council's service by January 2020. She was wished well 
on her retirement, and appreciation of her services to the Council and the former 
Meirionnydd District Council was noted.

RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

7. REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP

The report of the Chair of the Committee on a meeting of the above-mentioned working 
group held on 12 July 2019 was submitted. A failure to report on agreed actions at follow-up 
audits was considered for the following audits:
a) Arrangements for Children Leaving Care 
b) Smallholdings
c) Recycling Targets 

The working group meeting also gave consideration to audits which had been given a 
restricted assurance level, namely -
a) Diesel Tanks and Diesel Management
b) Safeguarding Arrangements - Establishments
c) General Data Protection Regulation 

The relevant Cabinet Members and officers were invited to attend the meeting in order to 
discuss the matters arising.

In relation to the Smallholdings audit, a failure to invoice tenants in the past, and the 
weaknesses highlighted, a member noted a hope that there would be better arrangements 
in future. The Head of Finance explained that Smallholdings had received a considerable 
amount of attention lately, and that the matter had again been included in the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2019-20.

A discussion was held regarding the Recycling Targets audit. It was noted that changes to 
collection arrangements had come into force in the Dwyfor Area on 1 July, and that there 
had been an improvement in the standard of collection work. Attention was drawn to the fact 
that changes to collection dates had caused confusion, especially amongst older adults, and 
that an eye should be kept on the situation and an update received on the plan's 
implementation.

A member noted, in relation to the Diesel Tanks and Diesel Management audit, that it had 
become evident that site managers had not had responsibility for the condition of tanks in 
the past, and that he hoped that this situation would improve as site managers were now 
required to inspect tanks on a monthly basis. In response, the Head of Finance noted that 
the Internal Audit Service would conduct a follow-up audit.

        RESOLVED to accept the report.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.25am.

________________________
CHAIR


